have a customary one time thirty (30) day right of first negotiation to license any of the Rights 
in or to the Picture in the Territory after the Term. 

4. Consideration:   

a. Advance:  In consideration of the Rights and all other rights granted herein, NEON will 
pay to Licensor an advance in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand U.S. 
Dollars (US$1,500,000) (the “Advance”), payable as follows: 

i. fifteen percent (15%) (i.e., Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand U.S. Dollars 

(US$225,000) within thirty (30) days following the later of (A) full execution of 
this Agreement, (B) delivery to and acceptance by NEON of the complete chain 
of title for the Picture, and (C) delivery to and acceptance by NEON of the full 
producer’s errors and omissions insurance policy secured and maintained by

[...]

ii. forty percent (40%) (i.e., Six Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$600,000) within 

thirty (30) days following Licensor’s completion of Essential Delivery (as defined 
and more fully set forth herein); 

iii. thirty-five percent (35%) (i.e., Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand U.S. Dollars 

(US$525,000) within thirty (30) days following the earlier of (A) the date of 
NEON’s initial commercial release of the Picture and (B) sixty (60) days following 
Licensor’s completion of Essential Delivery (as defined and more fully set forth 
herein); and 

iv. ten percent (10%) (i.e., One Hundred Fifty Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$150,000) 

within thirty (30) days following Licensor’s completion of Complete Delivery (as 
defined and more fully set forth herein). 

ON A NON-PRECEDENTIAL, NON-QUOTABLE BASIS, NEON has no obligation to make 
any payment as set forth in this Section 4(a), and Licensor waives any and all claims of

[...]

Dollars (US$5,000,000); 

ii. Five Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$500,000) at such point, if ever, that the 

USBO reaches Ten Million U.S. Dollars (US$10,000,000); 

iii. Five Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$500,000) at such point, if ever, that the 

USBO reaches Fifteen Million U.S. Dollars (US$15,000,000); and  

iv. Five Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$500,000) at such point, if ever, that the 
USBO reaches Twenty Million U.S. Dollars (US$20,000,000). 

The Box Office Bonus(es), if any, will become payable to Licensor sixty (60) days after 

the applicable threshold is met, and will be recoupable by NEON, with Interest, in the

[...]

As of the commencement of the Term and extending through and including July 21, 

2020, Licensor will maintain at its own cost and expense, with a nationally recognized insurance 
carrier acceptable to NEON, an “occurrence basis” producer’s errors and omissions insurance 
policy with a deductible of no more than Twenty-Five Thousand U.S. Dollars (US$25,000) and 
with policy limits of at least One Million U.S. Dollars (US$1,000,000) per occurrence and Three 
Million U.S. Dollars (US$3,000,000) in the aggregate for the Picture. Such insurance will: (a) be 
endorsed by the insurance carrier to indicate coverage is primary and any insurance maintained